enactment thereof, for the time being in force) and the relevant rules framed there under and in 

accordance with the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the 

consent of Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company from the present Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Only) divided into 

2,60,00,000 (Two Crores Sixty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 5.00/- (Rupees Five 

Only) each to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five 

Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 5.00/- (Rupees Five Only) each ranking pari-passu in all respects 

with the existing equity shares.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, and all other applicable

[...]

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, consent of the 

Members be and is hereby accorded to substitute the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company as the following Clause V.  

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Crores Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 5.00/- (Rupees 

Five Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Jasbir Singh Ryait, Chairman and Managing Director 

(holding DIN: 00104979) and Mr. Harkirat Singh Ryait, Executive Director (holding DIN:

[...]

Board of Directors of the company, the consent of members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the existing limit of Loans, investments, Guarantee or Security under section 

186 of the Companies Act, 2013 from Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores Only) to Rs. 

25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) and approve as follow: 

(a) give any loan to any person(s) or other body corporate(s);  

(b) give any guarantee or provide security in connection with a loan to any person(s) or other body 

corporate(s); and  

(c) acquire by way of subscription, purchase or otherwise, securities of any other body corporate

[...]

following is the explanatory statement regarding special business: 

The Board of Directors proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital in its Meeting held on 06th 
December, 2025. The present Authorized Share Capital stands at Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores 
Only) and it is proposed to increase the same by Rs. 12,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only) to make it 
Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only). 

Increase in the Authorized Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment in Clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association (MOA) of the Company.  A copy of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company duly amended will be available for inspection in the manner provided in this Notice.